HK$16.3 million, which would require approximately HK$1.6 million as deposits, including for
material purchases, and approximately HK$5.0 million for initial funding costs to initiate the project,
including advance payments to subcontractors, which are expected to be fully utilised within one month
from the date of commencement of the project; and (ii) approximately HK$0.8 million (representing
approximately 11% of the net proceeds from the Placing) for general working capital of the Group,
including approximately HK$0.5 million for payroll related expenses, approximately HK$0.2 million
for rental and building management fees and approximately HK$0.1 million for other office overheads,
which are expected to be fully utilised within three months after the Completion Date.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

Immediately prior to
completion of the Placing

Immediately after completion of
the Placing

Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue No. of Shares

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue

Max Premier Limited (Note 1) 49,576,000 26.35 49,576,000 21.96

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 37,627,200 16.67
Other public Shareholders 138,560,000 73.65 138,560,000 61.37

Total 188,136,000 100.00 225,763,200 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhao Chuanrong (“Mr. Zhao”) is the legal and beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Max Premier

Limited, and thus Mr. Zhao is deemed to be interested in all the 49,576,000 Shares held by Max Premier Limited for the

purpose of the SFO.

By order of the Board
Royal Century Resources Holdings Limited

Yau Yan Yuen
Executive Director & Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 23 April 2024

3

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Jun and Mr. Yau Yan Yuen;
and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Wu Zhao, Ms. Tsang Hau Wai and Mr. Li Ka Chun